## **ARKANSAS SENATE** 91st General Assembly - Regular Session, 2017

## **Amendment Form**

## Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 431

CONCERNING DISTRICT COURTS; TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS; TO REPEAL UNNECESSARY STATUTES; AND TO CLARIFY STATUTES.

## Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 431

Amend Senate Bill No. 431 as originally introduced:

Page 9, delete lines 26 through 31, and substitute the following: "(B) The department in Lonoke is to be served by one (1) judge. (C) The department in England is to be served by one (1) judge. (D) (B) All three (3) departments in Carlisle, Allport, and Humnoke five (5) departments are to be served by one (1) judge." AND Page 16, delete lines 24 through 30, and substitute the following: "<del>(b) The salary provided for the Yell County District Court Judge</del> shall be divided at the rate of sixty five percent (65%) for payment to the Northern District Judge and thirty five percent (35%) to the Southern District Judge. (e)(b) The judge of each district court in Yell County shall have jurisdiction within each respective Northern and Southern District. (d)(c) The judge shall be elected within each respective district." AND Page 37, line 17, delete "eight (8)" and substitute "seven (7)" AND Page 37, delete lines 23 through 26, and substitute the following: "(v) One (1) located in Vilonia; (vi) One (1) located in Clinton; and (vii) One (1) located in Damascus."



 The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and

 By: Senator J. Hutchinson

 BPG/TDW - 02-28-2017 16:09:50

 BPG363

Secretary